

## St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2024-0082 Version: 1 Name: Proclamation: "Problem Gambling Awareness

Month"

Type:ProclamationStatus:Read and FiledFile created:2/19/2024In control:Parish CouncilOn agenda:2/19/2024Final action:2/19/2024

Enactment date: Yes

Title: Proclamation: "Problem Gambling Awareness Month"

Sponsors: Bob Fisher

Indexes: Proclamations, South Central LA Human Services Authority Board, Video Gaming

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 2024-0082 Problem Gambling Month

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/19/2024	1	Parish Council	Read	

## 2024-0082

Proclamation: "Problem Gambling Awareness Month"

## PROCLAMATION

- **WHEREAS,** problem gambling is a public health concern affecting millions of Americans of all ages, races, and ethnic backgrounds in all communities causing a significant societal and economic cost; and,
- **WHEREAS,** promoting awareness provides individuals in the problem gambling community an opportunity to educate the public and policymakers about the social and financial effectiveness of services available for problem gambling; and,
- **WHEREAS,** problem gambling is treatable and treatment is effective in minimizing the harm to both individuals and society as a whole; and,
- WHEREAS, the state offers a myriad of services aimed at treating problem gambling, including educational prevention programs, residential treatment, outpatient counseling and aftercare programs throughout the state, a toll-free Louisiana Problem Gamblers Helpline 1-877-770-STOP that answers calls from people seeking help with gambling problems, and a website aimed at the prevention of problem gambling; www.helpforgambling.org; and,
- **WHEREAS,** Louisiana was one of the first states to have numerous state funded programs such as the residential treatment facility, Center of Recovery-CORE in Shreveport for problem gamblers; and,
- WHEREAS, numerous organizations, such as the Louisiana Association on Compulsive Gambling, the Louisiana Lottery, the Louisiana Casino Association, the Louisiana Gaming Industry, the Office of the Attorney General, the State Police Gaming Division, and the Gaming Control Board all work together with the Louisiana Department of Health & all statewide Districts to address problem gambling; and,
- **WHEREAS,** numerous individuals, professionals and organizations have dedicated their efforts to public education about problem gambling, prevention of problem gambling, along with the availability and effectiveness of treatment services.

File #: 2024-0082, Version: 1

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, WE THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL AND THE PARISH PRESIDENT, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM MARCH 2024 AS "PROBLEM GAMBLING AWARENESS MONTH"

IN ST. CHARLES PARISH AND ENCOURAGE ALL CITIZENS TO HELP SPREAD THE MESSAGE THAT THERE IS HELP FOR PROBLEM GAMBLERS THROUGH TREATMENT AND TO SUPPORT THOSE WHO ARE IN TREATMENT AND RECOVERY AND THEIR FAMILIES.

MATTHEW JEWELL PARISH PRESIDENT

WALTER PILIÉ COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT III

MICHAEL A. MOBLEY COUNCILMAN AT LARGE, DIV. A WILLIE COMARDELLE COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT IV

HOLLY FONSECA COUNCILWOMAN AT LARGE, DIV. B MICHELLE O'DANIELS COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT V

LA SANDRA D. WILSON COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT I BOB FISHER COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT VI

HEATHER SKIBA
COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT II
Problem Gambling Awarness Month 2024.pc/

MICHELE DEBRULER COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT VII